Guide for Applicants to

Hiroshima University Graduate School Leader Education Program

Phoenix Leader Education Program (Hiroshima Initiative) for Renaissance from Radiation Disaster Enrolment October 2025 (1st Round)

(2-year MSc in Radioactivity Environmental Protection & Radioactivity Social Recovery has been newly launched in 2025!)

Duration for Application: 5:00 PM (JST) 6-11 Dec 2024

*Deadline for advance consultation report: 5:00 PM (JST) 1 Nov 2024 (Not Mandatory)

- Interested applicants, who require the IAEA Technical Cooperation support, may contact the National Liaison Officers (NLOs) in their respective country. With the NLO's consent, applicants may submit their application **DIRECTLY** to the Phoenix Leader Education Program Office at Hiroshima University as per the academic requirements.
- Applicants should indicate in the motivation letter that they are applying with the consent of the NLOs responsible for the IAEA Technical Cooperation Programme in their respective country.
- Hiroshima University will comprehensively evaluate and review the applications and the oral examination regarding the academic discipline, element of leadership, English proficiency, etc., and then will notify the result of selection to the accepted applicants. The notification of selection will be done via email and postal mail scheduled at 10:00 AM (JST) on 3 April 2025.
- Subject to the academic acceptance of Hiroshima University, and to be considered for a fellowship support, the applicants will thereafter be required to complete the IAEA Fellowship Application through InTouch+ under the relevant regional project for the approval of the NLOs who will submit to the IAEA the request as per the official channel.
- Upon receiving the Fellowship Applications endorsed by NLOs, the IAEA will proceed with the processing of the request according to the existing procedures for fellowships.
- The applicants are advised to note and adhere to the deadline requirements issued by Hiroshima University. The official Application Guide for Admission is now announced by Hiroshima University in their Web site below. http://phoenixprogramlp.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/en/